

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203 Telephone No.: (720) 625-5150</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲Court Use Only▲</p>
<p>El Paso County District Court Trial Court Judge: The Honorable Michael P. McHenry Case No.: 2016CV032101</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant: SAVE CHEYENNE, a Colorado non-profit corporation;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees: CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; JOHN W. SUTHERS, solely in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Colorado Springs; and RONN CARLENTINE or his successor, solely in their official capacity as Real Estate Services Manager of the City of Colorado Springs.</p> <p>and</p> <p>Intervenors/Appellees: MANITOU AND PIKE’S PEAK RAILWAY COMPANY; COG LAND & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY PF, LLC; and BROADMOOR HOTEL, INC.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2017CA000043</p>
<p>Charles E. Norton, #10633 Kristin N. Cisowski, #45781 NORTON & SMITH, P.C. 1331 17th Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone Number: (303) 292-6400 FAX Number: (303) 292-6401 E-mail: CNorton@NortonSmithLaw.com KCisowski@NortonSmithLaw.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

The Appellant/Plaintiff, Save Cheyenne, a Colorado non-profit corporation, through counsel, Norton & Smith, P.C., submits the following Opening Brief pursuant to C.A.R. 28(a):

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203 Telephone No.: (720) 625-5150</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲Court Use Only▲</p>
<p>El Paso County District Court Trial Court Judge: The Honorable Michael P. McHenry Case No.: 2016CV032101</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant: SAVE CHEYENNE, a Colorado non-profit corporation;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees: CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; JOHN W. SUTHERS, solely in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Colorado Springs; and RONN CARLENTINE or his successor, solely in their official capacity as Real Estate Services Manager of the City of Colorado Springs.</p> <p>and</p> <p>Intervenors/Appellees: MANITOU AND PIKE’S PEAK RAILWAY COMPANY; COG LAND & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY PF, LLC; and BROADMOOR HOTEL, INC.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2017CA000043</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below.2

 B. Statement of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review.4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

IV. ARGUMENT 14

 A. In granting the Defendants’ motions to dismiss Save Cheyenne’s first claim for relief, did the District Court err in declining to apply the common law doctrine regarding the dedication of parks, delineated in *McIntyre v. Bd. of Comm’rs* , and *Friends of Denver Parks, Inc. v. City and County of Denver* ? 14

 1. Standard of Review pursuant to C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A)..... 15

 2. Discussion..... 16

 B. In dismissing Plaintiff’s second claim for relief, did the District Court erroneously conclude that sections 10-10 and 10-60 of the Colorado Springs home rule charter did not apply to the land exchange?.....42

 1. Standard of Review pursuant to C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A) 42

 2. Discussion.....43

C. Did the District Court err in dismissing Save Cheyenne’s third claim for relief and concluding that § 31-15-713(1)(a), C.R.S. did not require a vote before Strawberry Fields could be conveyed, based upon its analysis that the land exchange was purely a matter of local concern, and hence the statute does not apply to home rule cities?	46
1. Standard of Review pursuant to C.A.R. 28(a)(7)	46
2. Discussion.....	46
D. In dismissing Save Cheyenne’s fourth claim for relief, did the District Court err in holding that the land exchange did not violate Article XI, section 2 of the Colorado Constitution, which prohibits any “grant to, or in aid of, ...any corporation or company?”	53
1. Standard of Review pursuant to C.A.R. 28(a)(7).	53
2. Discussion.....	53
E. Did the District Court err in dismissing Save Cheyenne’s fifth claim for relief on the basis that it constituted a zoning challenge that was not yet ripe for review?	57
1. Standard of Review pursuant to C.A.R. 28(a)(7).	57
2. Discussion.....	58

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Comp. Ins. Co. v. McBride</i> , 107 P.3d 973, 977-978 (Colo. App. 2004).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	13
<i>Aspen Wilderness Workshop, Inc. v. Colorado Water Conserv. Bd.</i> , 901 P.2d 1251, 1263 (Colo. 1995) (Mullarkey, J. dissenting).....	20
<i>Asphalt Specialities Co. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 218 P.3d 741, 744-745. (Colo. App. 2009).....	13
<i>BRW, Inc. v. Dufficy & Sons, Inc.</i> , 99 P.3d 66, 71 (Colo. 2004).....	13
<i>City and County of Denver v. Publix Cab Co.</i> , 135 Colo. 308 P.2d 1016, 1019 (1957).....	14
<i>City of Golden v. Parker</i> , 138 P.3d 285, 289 (Colo. 2006).....	30
<i>City of Leadville v. Coronado Mining Co.</i> , 86 P. 1034, 1036 (Colo. 1906).....	16
<i>City of Longmont v. Colorado Oil and Gas Ass’n</i> , 369 P.3d 573, 580 (Colo. 2016).....	11, 20, 36, 38, 39
<i>Fischer v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 260 P.3d 331, 338-339 (Colo. App. 2010).....	42
<i>Fortner v. Eldorado Springs Resort Co.</i> , 230 P. 386 (1924).....	15

<i>Friends of Denver Parks, Inc. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 327 P.3d 311 (Colo. App. 2013).....	1, 9, 10, 12, 16, 21, 28, 29, 33
<i>Hall v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 177 P.2d 234, 236 (1946).....	16, 21
<i>Legett & Platt, Inc. v. Ostrom</i> , 251 P.3d 1135, 1141 (Colo. App. 2010).....	33
<i>Londoner v. City & County of Denver</i> , 119 P. 156, 162 (1911).....	33
<i>McIntyre v. Bd. of Comm 'rs</i> , 61 P. 237, 85 (Colo. App. 1900).....	1, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 44
<i>MDC Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Parker</i> , 223 P.3d 710, 717 (Colo. 2010).....	22
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71, 71 (Colo. 2006).....	33
<i>Roalstad v. City of Lafayette</i> , 363 P.3d 790, 797 (Colo. App. 2015).....	22
<i>State Department of Highways v. Town of Silverthorne</i> , 707 P.2d 1017, 1019 (Colo. App. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Tamblyn v. City & County of Denver</i> , 194 P.2d 299, 301 (1948).....	12, 41, 42
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Constr., Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1256, 1259 (Colo. 2000).....	4
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518, 644 (1819).....	25
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 2016 CO 50, ¶¶1-2.....	13
<i>Ybarra v. Greenberg & Sada</i> , P.C., 2016 COA 116, ¶6.....	4

RULES

C.A.R. 28 i, ii
C.A.R. 28(a) 2
C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A) ii
C.A.R. 28(b) ii
C.A.R. 28(g)..... ii
C.A.R. 28.1 ii
C.A.R. 28.1(g)..... ii
C.A.R. 32 i, ii
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) 13

STATUTES

§ 24-65.1-101, C.R.S. 36
§ 31-15-713, C.R.S. 3, 11, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
§ 31-2-217, C.R.S. (2016) 30, 31
§ 31-35-713(1)(a), C.R.S. 1
